
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 8th September, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Development Control Committee DATE - 8-09-22 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 8th September, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for 
this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at 
the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: Request To Speak 
form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt 
with in the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance re social distancing there is limited space for 
members of the public to observe the meeting.  Priority will be given to those who 
have registered to speak on an application  If you wish to attend the meeting we 
advise that you contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2. Minutes  5 - 26 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 21st 

July 2022 and 11th August 2022. 
 

 

 
3. Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
4. Declaration of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them. 

 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

 
Development Control Committee DATE - 8-09-22 Page 3 of 3 
 

5. Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

 
6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  27 - 28 
 To consider reports on planning applications for development permission: 

 
 

 
a) COU/2022/0166 - Mosque 112 - 114 Burns Street, Burnley 

 
29 - 40 

 
b) FUL/2021/0395 - 385 Manchester Road, Burnley 

 
41 - 48 

 
c) HOU/2022/0124 - 12 Lower Manor Lane, Burnley 

 
49 - 58 

 
d) HOU/2022/0357 - 25 Applecross Drive, Burnley 

 
59 - 66 

 
e) HOU/2022/0369 - 9 Fairholme Road, Burnley 

 
67 - 74 

 
7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  75 - 86 
 To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 

last meeting.  
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Phil Chamberlain 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Sue Graham 
Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Alan Hosker 
 

Councillor Martyn Hurt 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Syeda Kazmi 
Councillor Lubna Khan 
Councillor Neil Mottershead 
Councillor Mark Payne 
Councillor Ann Royle 
Councillor Mike Steel 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 31 August 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Development Control Committee 21/07/2022  Page 1 of 14 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), G Birtwistle, P Chamberlain, S Cunliffe, 

S Graham, J Harbour, M Hurt, J Inckle, Kazmi and A Royle 
 

OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE   
    

 
 

26. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hosker, Kelly and Lubna Khan. 
 
 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 30th June 2022 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

28. Declaration of Interest  
 
Cllr Saeed Chaudhary declared an other prejudicial interest in item 6D.  During that item he 
vacated the Chair, left the meeting and took no part in the debate or decision. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Development Control Committee 21/07/2022  Page 2 of 14 
 

 
 

29. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  
 
The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy: 
  
Graeme Thorpe FUL/2022/0023 

Land at Kinross Street & Airdrie 
Crescent 

Leah Taylor  
  

FUL/2022/0146 

Arncliffe Cottage Halifax Road 
Briercliffe Lancashire 

Mary Wallace FUL/2022/0146 
Arncliffe Cottage Halifax Road 
Briercliffe Lancashire 

  
  
  
  
RESOLVED            That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 

these minutes. 
 
 
 

30. FUL/2022/0023 - Land at Kinross Street & Airdrie Crescent Burnley  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990  
  
The erection of 61no. dwellings with associated infrastructure and landscaping 
works Land At Kinross Street & Airdrie Crescent Burnley BB11 4DP 
  
Decision 
  
That the application be delegated to the Head of Housing & Development Control for 
approval subject to agreement of a S106 agreement and the following conditions. 
  
Conditions and Reasons 
  

1.     The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.  
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.  

2.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accorda
[...]
s amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
  

2.     Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development hereby 
permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed 
on drawings: Location Plan: Dwg no 1 RLB Proposed Plans:  Dwg no 599/03 

Page 17



 

 
Development Control Committee 21/07/2022  Page 14 of 14 
 

Proposed Elevations: Dwg no 599/04A amended plan received 23.06.2022 Site 
Layout: Dwg no 599/05 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to the 
consent. 
  

3.     The external facing materials, detailed on the approved plans, shall be used and no 
others substituted.  
Reason: To ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality. 

 
 
 

39. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  
 
Members noted the report on items considered under the scheme of delegation.  Officers 
reported that there is no provision to bring items to committee unless objections are 
received. 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
Development Control Committee 11/08/2022  Page 1 of 8 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 11th August, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Kelly (Chair), G Birtwistle, P Chamberlain, S Cunliffe, 

J Harbour, A Hosker, J Inckle, Kazmi, A Royle and Steel 
 

OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Sajada Khan  Locum Regulatory Solicitor 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
  

40. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chaudhary, Graham, Hurt, 
Mottershead and M Payne. 
 
  

41. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
 
  

42. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  
 
The following member of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee under 
the Right to Speak Policy: 
  
LESL
[...]
he 
keeping of bicycles within habitable rooms is noted as ‘not acceptable’ within the SPD.  
It is also appreciated that occupants may not own bicycles and that the level of provision 
suggested may never be fully utilised. 
 
Note that Highways has not objected to the proposal nor requested any Conditions.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
As set out above the development as proposed is deficient in outdoor amenity space 
and parking provision (for both for vehicles and bicycles) and is contrary to Policies HS4, 
IC3 and guidance contained within the Houses in Multiple Occupation & Small Flats 
SPD as a result. However, given that the property exists already as does the historic 
street layout and juxtaposition of buildings, and that it was constructed originally as 
dwellings, on balance this proposal is considered to be acceptable for the reasons 
described within this Report. 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and Statements listed below: 

 
Drawing No. HAD3399-01 – Location Plan received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-02 – Existing Floorplans received 29.03.2022 

Page 38



Drawing No. HAD3399-03 – Roof Plan received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-04 – Existing Elevations received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-05B – Proposed Site Plan received 16.08.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-06C – Proposed Floor Plans received 16.08.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-07 – Proposed Elevations received 29.03.2022 
Design and Access Statement (Revised) received 18.08.2022 
            
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the 
approved plans and to avoid ambiguity. 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 39



This page i
[...]
                       Proposed Layout Plan 

 
 
 
 

 Page 45



 
 
 
Planning and Environmental Considerations: 
 
The main issues for consideration in the determination of this application are: 

- Principle 
- Design and Highway Safety 

 
Principle 
The property is within the Development Boundary of a Principal Town (i.e. Burnley) as 
identified within the Adopted Burnley Local Plan.  Subject to compliance with other Local 
Plan Policies, the principle of alterations to dwellings is acceptable if ‘of an appropriate 
type and scale’ in this area under Policy SP4. 
 
This is a drop crossing.  It is acceptable in principle as such development is considered 
to be of an appropriate type and scale. 
 
Design and Highway Safety 
Policy SP5 requires ‘high standards of design, construction and sustainability in all types 
of development.’  The proposal is a minor, functional piece of operational development 
involving the removal of a length of kerb, reducing the height of the footpath and 
replacement of a length of kerb at a lower level to ease vehicular access from road to 
property and vice versa. 
 
In terms of highway safety, the view of the Highways consultee is that the amended 
proposal is acceptable. 
 
Conclusion 
Acceptable.   
 
Recommendation: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following Conditions: 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision. 
 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following submitted 
Drawings: 
 
Drawing No. MR385/1 – existing and proposed plans, received 13.12.2021 
Drawing No. MR385/2 – location plan, received 13.12.2021 
Drawing No. MR385/1 – existing block plan, received 13.12.2021 
Drawing No. MR385/1 – proposed block plan, received 13.12.2021 
 

3. The proposal shall not be bought into use until a suitable charging point for an 
electric motor vehicle has been provided to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. The electric charging point shall be retained thereafter unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 46



4. No part of the development hereby approved shall be used until all the highway 
works have been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved 
plans and to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and the Highway 
Authority.  
 

Reasons: 
 
1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,  
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.  To ensure continued compliance with the Development Plan. 
 
3. To support sustainable transport objectives and to contribute to a reduction in harmful 
vehicle emissions.  
 
4. In order that the traffic generated by the development does not exacerbate 
unsatisfactory highway conditions in advance of the completion of the highway 
scheme/works.  
 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Due to the nature of the application, it is expected that a charging point for electric 
vehicles shall be included within the proposal to promote sustainable modes of 
transport. This shall be fitted in line with the DfT guidance regarding Electric Vehicle 
Charging in Residential and Non-residential buildings, which states that charge points 
must have a minimum power rating output of 7kW and be fitted with a universal socket 
that can charge all types of electric vehicle.  
 
2. This consent requires the construction, improvement, or alteration of an access to 
the public highway. Under the Highways Act 1980 Section 184 (Vehicle crossings over 
footways and verges) Lancashire County Council as Highway Authority must specify 
the works to be carried out. Only the Highway Authority or a contractor approved by the 
Highway Authority can carry out these works. Therefore, before any works can start, the 
applicant must complete the online quotation form found on Lancashire County 
Council’s website using the A-Z search facility for vehicular crossings at 
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/vehicle-crossings.aspx 
(For multiple vehicular crossings please ring 0300 123 6780 and ask for a bespoke 
quotation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
 
 

Page 48



Lodge

D
R

IV
E

LB

22

37
2

Lodge

52

17 El S
ub Sta

1

38

Barden

12

37

44

130.4m

1

8

30

364

Und

2

8

H
E

A
L

D
W

O
O

D

1

124.4m

11

HEALDWOOD CLOSE

7
21

1

22

36
8

346

LO
W

E
R

 M
A

N
O

R
 L

A
N

E

15

LOWER MANOR LANE

BSs

B
ARDEN LAN

E

11

Farm

6

15

11

15

12

Ref.

HOU/2022/0124

Location:

12 Lower Manor Lane, Burnley 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 20/05/2022

Part One Plan

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development Control

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 49

Agenda Item 6c



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approve with 
Conditions 

HOU/2022/0124 

Queensgate 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
Proposed 2-storey rear extension and erection of flat roof dormer to rear  
2 Lower Manor Lane Burnley Lancashire BB12 0EB 
 
Background: 
 
The application relates to a detached property located in Burnley. The property 
benefits from a garden and driveway to the front, an integral garage and a private 
garden to the rear. 
 
The application has been brought to Development Control Committee as objections 
have been received.  
 

 
 
Proposed Development: 
 
Consent is sought for the erection of a two-storey rear extension and a flat roof dormer 
on the rear elevation.  
 
At ground floor the extension will span the full width of the house measuring 
approximately 8.3m in width with a rearward projection of 4.9m. This element of the 
extension will
[...]
on will only 
project 0.8m beyond the rear wall of this neighbour property and including the single 
storey extension the rearward projection is 2.6m in total. Therefore, when assessed 
against the 45 degrees rule it is considered that neither the two storey or single storey 
element of the extension would have a significantly detrimental impact on the 
habitable rooms of the neighbouring property to warrant refusal of the application. 
Furthermore, although the extension will be visible from the dining room and the rear 
garden, due to the minimal rearward projection at first floor the development is not 
considered to have a detrimental impact in terms of an overbearing impact.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That planning consent be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions 
 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  
  
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 

hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposals as detailed on drawings: 

 
 Existing Site and Location Plan: Dwg no 211- 001 Rev P01  
 Proposed Site Plan: Dwg no 411-001 Rev P03 
 Proposed Floor Plans: Dwg no 412-001- Rev P07 
 Proposed Elevations: Dwg no 413 – 001 Rev P08 
 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to 
the consent. 

 
3. The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development as 

indicated within the approved drawings and within the application form 
2022/0124 shall be implemented as indicated. 

 
 Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the 
 materials to be used are appropriate to the locality 
 

4. The off-street parking shall include provision of an electrical supply suitable for  
charging an electric motor vehicle. 
 
Reason: To support sustainable transport objectives and to contribute to a  

Page 56



reduction in harmful vehicle emissions. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



8

7

6

61

176.2m

24

D
ef

59

3

APPLECROSS DRIVE

90

84

CR

11

APPLECROSS

58

4

5

78

16

A
P

P
L

E
C

R
O

S
S

 D
R

IV
E

U
nd

9

32

2

50

40

21

Sub Sta

Posts

55

49

DEER PARK ROAD

E
D

 &
 W

ard B
dy

11

28

43

94

39

185.9m

72

31

D
R

IV
E

74

30

El

57

26

1

7

64

183.2m

2 2

82

S
PR

IN
G

W
O

O
D

 R
O

A
D

Ref.

HOU/2022/0357

Location:

25 Applecross Drive, Burnley 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 25/08/2022

Part One Plan

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development Control

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 59

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approve with 
Conditions 

HOU/2022/0357 

Brunshaw 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
Proposed demolition of existing conservatory and the erection of a single storey 
extension to the side and rear, incorporating a log burner extract flue. erection of 
boundary wooden fence (generally not exceeding 2.00m but some instances of up 
to 2.40m due to the fall of the land) (Resubmission of HOU/2021/0578) 
25 Applecross Drive Burnley Lancashire BB10 4JP 
 
Background: 
 
The application relates to a detached two storey dwelling located in Burnley. The 
property benefits from a driveway and garden to the front. To the rear the property has 
a private garden area. The site occupies a corner plot. This application is a 
resubmission of a previously refused application ref (HOU/2021/0578).  
 
The a
[...]
s 
relatively modest in scale when taken as part of the overall proposal and is not 
considered to result in any detrimental impact to the visual amenity of the area. 
 
Impact on Residential Amenity: 
 
The application property is a detached dwelling located on a corner plot with no  
immediate neighbours adjacent to the proposed side extension. The closest neighbour  
to the extension would be the neighbour to the north, no 5 Applecross Drive that is  
situated on the opposite side of the highway, Applecross Drive. There is a sufficient  
separation distance between the two properties to ensure there would be no significant 
impact on the residential amenity of this neighbouring property.  
 
In terms of the concerns regarding the flue with regard to noise, smells and 
environmental impact; if used for domestic purposes as submitted it would not be 
considered that there would be a detrimental impact on residential amenity.  If the flue 
was being operated in a way that was causing a nuisance of terms of air quality and 
odour this would be controlled by separate regulations. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That planning consent be granted subject to conditions.  
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  

  
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and 
 Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposals as detailed on drawings: 
 
Location Plan: Dwg no 053/01/101 Rev D 
Proposed north elevation: 053 / 01 / 107 Rev F 
Proposed west & south elevations: Dwg no 053 / 01 / 105 Rev D 
Proposed East Elevation: Dwg no 053/01/106 Rev C 
Proposed Floor Plans: Dwg 053/ 01/104 Rev C 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which pl
[...]
edrooms within the property.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That planning consent be granted subject to conditions.  
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  

  
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and 
 Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposals as detailed on drawings: 

 
 Location Plan and Block Plan: 2201- LP01C 
 Outbuilding Plan and Elevations: 2201- PL01C 

 
 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to 
 the consent. 
 

Page 73



3. The external facing materials, detailed on the approved plans, shall be used 
and no others substituted.  
  
 Reason: To ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality. 

 
4. The annexe building hereby approved shall not be occupied or used for any 

other purposes than those ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known 
as 9 Fairholme Road, Burnley and shall only be occupied as an extended 
family unit in conjunction with the property to which it is related.   

 
 The annexe shall not be used as a separate unit of living accommodation nor 

be divided by way of sale or sub-letting to form a unit or units of separate 
residential accommodation. 

 
 Reason: To define the scope of the permission hereby approved and prevent 

the use of the building for purpose(s) which may cause harm to the 
development strategy for the borough or neighbouring residential amenity. 

Page 74



 
BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORTS ON 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
Photograph McCoy Wynne 

 
 
 

Part II: Decisions taken under the scheme of delegation.  
For Information 

 
 

8th September 2022 
 
[...]
r Manor Lane, Burnley
	Report HOU 2022 0124

	6d HOU/2022/0357 - 25 Applecross Drive, Burnley
	Report HOU 2022 0357

	6e HOU/2022/0369 - 9 Fairholme Road, Burnley
	Report HOU 2022 0369

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	8th September 2022
	Part 2 List From 8th July 2022 to 25th August 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Development Control Committee 08/09/2022  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 8th September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), A Kelly (Vice-Chair), S Cunliffe, S Graham, 

J Harbour, A Hosker, M Hurt, J Inckle and M Steel 
 

OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Sajada Khan  Locum Regulatory Solicitor 

 
  

50. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Royle, Chamberlain, Kazmi and L Khan. 
  

51. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 21st July and 11th August were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  
A minute’s silence was held to mark the passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. 
  

52. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  
 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed 
the Committee under the Right to Speak Policy: 
  
Nixie Mae Edwards – COU/2022/0166 Mosque 112-114 Burns St 

  
  
  
RESOLVED              That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 

the appendix to these minutes. 
  



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/09/2022  Page 2 of 6 
 

53. COU/2022/0166 - Mosque 112 - 114 Burns Street, Burnley  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
Change of use from F1(f) Place of Worship to 4no. C3 One-Bed Self-Contained 
Residential Flats 
  
Members noted a correction to the Ground Floor Flat 1 size listed on p31 of the Agenda.  
The correct flat size for Ground Floor Flat 1 is 46.74m2 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
Conditions 
  

1.    The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision. 
Reason:  Required  to  be  imposed  by  Section  91  of  the  Town and  Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2.    The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and Statements listed below:  
Drawing No. HAD3399-01 –Location Plan received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-02 –Existing Floorplans received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No.HAD3399-03 –Roof Plan received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-04 –Existing Elevations received 29.03.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-05B–Proposed Site Plan received 16.08.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-06C–Proposed Floor Plans received 16.08.2022 
Drawing No. HAD3399-07 –Proposed Elevations received 29.03.2022 
Design and Access Statement (Revised) received 18.08.2022 
Reason:  To  ensure  the development is implemented in accordance  with  the 
approved plans and to avoid ambiguity. 

  
54. FUL/2021/0395 - 385 Manchester Road, Burnley  

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Proposed driveway and a dropped kerb 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
Conditions 
  

1.    The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
  



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/09/2022  Page 3 of 6 
 

2.    The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following submitted 
Drawings: 
Drawing No. MR385/1 –existing and proposed plans, received 13.12.2021 
Drawing No. MR385/2–location plan, received 13.12.2021 
Drawing No. MR385/1 –existing block plan, received 13.12.2021 
Drawing No. MR385/1 –proposed block plan, received 13.12.2021  
Reason: To ensure continued compliance with the Development Plan. 
  

3.    The proposal shall not be brought into use until a suitable charging point for an 
electric motor vehicle has been provided to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. The electric charging point  shall  be  retained  thereafter  unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To support sustainable transport objectives and to contribute to a reduction 
in harmful vehicle emissions. 

4.    No part of the development hereby approved shall be used until all the highway 
works have been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans  
and  to  the  satisfaction  of  the  Local  Planning  Authority  and  the  Highway 
Authority.  
Reason: In  order  that  the  traffic  generated  by  the  development  does  not  
exacerbate unsatisfactory  highway  conditions  in  advance  of  the  completion  of  
the  highway scheme/works.  
  
Additional condition re. permeable paving  
  
Notes: 
1. Due to the nature of the application, it is expected that a charging point for electric 
vehicles  shall  be  included  within  the proposalto  promote  sustainable  modes  of 
transport.  This  shall  be  fitted  in  line  with  the  DfT  guidance  regarding  Electric  
Vehicle Charging in Residential and Non-residential buildings, which statesthat 
charge points must have a minimum power rating output of 7kW andbe fitted with a 
universal socket that can charge all types of electric vehicle.  
2. This  consent  requires  the  construction,  improvement,  or  alteration  of  an  
access  to the public highway. Under the Highways Act 1980 Section 184 (Vehicle 
crossings over footways  and  verges)  Lancashire  County  Council  as  Highway  
Authority  must  specify the works to be carried out. Only the Highway Authority or a 
contractor approved by the Highway Authority can carry out these works. Therefore, 
before any works can start, the applicant  must  complete  the  online  quotation  
form  found  on  Lancashire  County Council’s  website  using  the  A-Z   search   
facility   for   vehicular   crossings   at http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-
and-travel/roads/vehicle-crossings.aspx (For  multiple  vehicular  crossings  please  
ring  0300  123  6780  and  ask  for  a  bespoke quotation. 

  
55. HOU/2022/0124 - 12 Lower Manor Lane, Burnley  

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Proposed 2-storey rear extension and erection of flat roof dormer to rear  
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/09/2022  Page 4 of 6 
 

1.    The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2.    Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development hereby 
permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed 
on drawings: 
Existing Site and Location Plan: Dwg no 211-001 Rev P01  
Proposed Site Plan: Dwg no 411-001 Rev P03 
Proposed Floor Plans: Dwg no 412-001-Rev P07 
Proposed Elevations: Dwg no 413 –001 Rev P08 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to the 
consent. 

3.    The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development as indicated 
within the approved drawings and within the application form 2022/0124 shall be 
implemented as indicated. 
Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to 
be used are appropriate to the locality 

4.    The off-street parking shall include provision of an electrical supply suitable for 
charging an electric motor vehicle. 
Reason: To support sustainable transport objectives and to contribute to a reduction 
in harmful vehicle emissions. 

  
56. HOU/2022/0357 - 25 Applecross Drive, Burnley  

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
Proposed demolition of existing conservatory and the erection of a single storey 
extension to the side and rear, incorporating a log burner extract flue. erection of 
boundary wooden fence (generally not exceeding 2.00m but some instances of up to 
2.40m due to the fall of the land) (Resubmission of HOU/2021/0578) 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.    The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2.    Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development hereby 
permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed 
on drawings: 
Location Plan: Dwg no 053/01/101 Rev D 
Proposed north elevation: 053 / 01 / 107Rev F 
Proposed west & southelevations: Dwg no 053 / 01 / 105Rev D Proposed East 
Elevation: Dwg no 053/01/106 Rev C 
Proposed Floor Plans: Dwg 053/ 01/104 Rev C 



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/09/2022  Page 5 of 6 
 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to the 
consent. 

3.    The external facing materials, detailed on the approved plans, shall be used and no 
others substituted.  
Reason: To ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality. 

  
57. HOU/2022/0369 - 9 Fairholme Road, Burnley  

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
Single storey pitched roof outbuilding to be used as a granny flat 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.             The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
  

2.             Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals 
as detailed on drawings:Location Plan and Block Plan: 2201-LP01COutbuilding 
Plan and Elevations: 2201-PL01C  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to the 
consent. 
  

3.             The external facing materials, detailed on the approved plans, shall be used and 
no others substituted. 
Reason: To ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality. 
  

4.             The annexe building hereby approved shall not be occupied or used for any other 
purposes than those ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known as 9 
Fairholme Road, Burnley and shall only be occupied as an extended family unit 
in conjunction with the property to which it is related.  The annexe shall not be 
used as a separate unit of living accommodation nor be divided by way of sale or 
sub-letting to form a unit or units of separate residential accommodation. 
Reason: To define the scope of the permission hereby approved and prevent the 
use of the building for purpose(s) which maycause harm to the development 
strategy for the borough or neighbouring residential amenity. 

  
  
  

58. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  
 
Members received for information a list of decision taken under delegation for the period 8th 
July to 25th August 2022. 
 



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/09/2022  Page 6 of 6 
 

 


